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and Commercial and Government Entity 
(CAGE) code. The entity completes the 
FSRS registration by providing contact 
information within the entity for 
approval. 

If a prime awardee has already 
registered in FSRS to report contracts- 
related Transparency Act financial data, 
a new log-in will not be required. In 
addition, if a prime awardee had a user 
account in the Electronic Subcontract 
Reporting System (eSRS), a new log-in 
will not be required. 

B. Annual Reporting Burden 

Respondents: 2,662. 
Responses per Respondent: 1. 
Total annual responses: 2,662. 
Hours per Response: .5. 
Total Burden Hours: 1,331. 

C. Public Comments 

Public comments are particularly 
invited on: Whether this collection of 
information is necessary, whether it will 
have practical utility; whether our 
estimate of the public burden of this 
collection of information is accurate, 
and based on valid assumptions and 
methodology; ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and ways in 
which we can minimize the burden of 
the collection of information on those 
who are to respond, through the use of 
appropriate technological collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology. 

Obtaining Copies of Proposals: 
Requesters may obtain a copy of the 
information collection documents from 
the General Services Administration, 
Regulatory Secretariat Division (MVCB), 
1800 F Street NW, Washington, DC 
20405, telephone 202–501–4755. Please 
cite OMB Control No. 3090–0291, FSRS 
Registration Requirements for Prime 
Grant Awardees, in all correspondence. 

Beth Ann Killoran, 
Chief Information Officer, General Services 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2020–23294 Filed 10–20–20; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION 
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SPACE ADMINISTRATION 

[OMB Control No. 9000–0157; Docket No. 
2020–0053; Sequence No. 12] 

Information Collection; Architect- 
Engineer Qualifications (SF–330) 

AGENCY: Department of Defense (DOD), 
General Services Administration (GSA), 
and National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration (NASA). 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, and the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) 
regulations, DoD, GSA, and NASA 
invite the public to comment on a 
revision and renewal concerning 
architect-engineer qualifications 
(Standard Form (SF) 330). DoD, GSA, 
and NASA invite comments on: 
Whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of Federal 
Government acquisitions, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; the accuracy of the 
estimate of the burden of the proposed 
information collection; ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and ways to 
minimize the burden of the information 
collection on respondents, including the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. OMB has approved this 
information collection for use through 
December 31, 2020. DoD, GSA, and 
NASA propose that OMB extend its 
approval for use for three additional 
years beyond the current expiration 
date. 

DATES: DoD, GSA, and NASA will 
consider all comments received by 
December 21, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: DoD, GSA, and NASA 
invite interested persons to submit 
comments on this collection through 
http://www.regulations.gov and follow 
the instructions on the site. This website 
provides the ability to type short 
comments directly into the comment 
field or attach a file for lengthier 
comments. If there are difficulties 
submitting comments, contact the GSA 
Regulatory Secretariat Division at 202– 
501–4755 or GSARegSec@gsa.gov. 

Instructions: All items submitted 
must cite Information Collection 9000– 

0157, Architect-Engineer Qualifications 
(SF–330). Comments received generally 
will be posted without change to http:// 
www.regulations.gov, including any 
personal and/or business confidential 
information provided. To confirm 
receipt of your comment(s), please 
check www.regulations.gov, 
approximately two-to-three days after 
submission to verify posting. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Zenaida Delgado, Procurement Analyst, 
at telephone 202–969–7207, or 
zenaida.delgado@gsa.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

A. OMB Control Number, Title, and 
Any Associated Form(s) 

9000–0157, Architect-Engineer 
Qualifications (SF–330). 

B. Need and Uses 

This clearance covers the information 
that offerors must submit to comply 
with the following Federal Acquisition 
Regulation (FAR) requirement: 

Standard Form (SF) 330, Architect- 
Engineer Qualifications. As specified in 
FAR 36.702(b), an architect-engineer 
firm must provide information about its 
qualifications for a specific contract 
when the contract amount is expected to 
exceed the simplified acquisition 
threshold. Part I of the SF 330 may be 
used when the contract amount is 
expected to be at or below the 
simplified acquisition threshold, if the 
contracting officer determines that its 
use is appropriate. Part II of the SF 330 
is used to obtain information from an 
architect-engineer firm about its general 
professional qualifications. 

The SF 330 accomplishes the 
following: 

• Expands essential information 
about qualifications and experience data 
including: 

Æ An organizational chart of all 
participating firms and key personnel. 

Æ For all key personnel, a description 
of their experience in 5 relevant 
projects. 

Æ A description of each example 
project performed by the project team 
(or some elements of the project team) 
and its relevance to the agency’s 
proposed contract. 

Æ A matrix of key personnel who 
participated in the example projects. 
This matrix graphically illustrates the 
degree to which the proposed key 
personnel have worked together before 
on similar projects. 

• Reflects current architect-engineer 
disciplines, experience types and 
technology. 

• Permits limited submission length 
thereby reducing costs for both the 
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architect-engineer industry and the 
Government. Lengthy submissions do 
not necessarily lead to a better decision 
on the best-qualified firm. The proposed 
SF 330 indicates that agencies may limit 
the length of firm’s submissions, either 
certain sections or the entire package. 
The Government’s right to impose such 
limitations was established in case law 
(Coffman Specialties, Inc., B–284546. 
N–284546/2, 2000 U.S.Comp.Gen.LEXIS 
58, May 10, 2000). 

The contracting officer uses the 
information provided on the SF 330 to 
evaluate firms to select an architect- 
engineer firm for a contract. 

C. Annual Burden 
Respondents: 411. 
Total Annual Responses: 1,644. 
Total Burden Hours: 47,676. 
Obtaining Copies: Requesters may 

obtain a copy of the information 
collection documents from the GSA 
Regulatory Secretariat Division by 
calling 202–501–4755 or emailing 
GSARegSec@gsa.gov. Please cite OMB 
Control No. 9000–0157, Architect- 
Engineer Qualifications (SF–330). 

William F. Clark, 
Director, Office of Government-wide 
Acquisition Policy, Office of Acquisition 
Policy, Office of Government-wide Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2020–23317 Filed 10–20–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6820–EP–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 

[30 Day–21–0214] 

Agency Forms Undergoing Paperwork 
Reduction Act Review 

In accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 
has submitted the information 
collection request titled National Health 
Interview Survey (NHIS) to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval. CDC previously 
published a ‘‘Proposed Data Collection 
Submitted for Public Comment and 
Recommendations’’ notice on April 16, 
2020 to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. CDC 
received five comments related to the 
previous notice. This notice serves to 
allow an additional 30 days for public 
and affected agency comments. 

CDC will accept all comments for this 
proposed information collection project. 
The Office of Management and Budget 
is particularly interested in comments 
that: 

(a) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(b) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(c) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; 

(d) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including, through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses; and 

(e) Assess information collection 
costs. 

To request additional information on 
the proposed project or to obtain a copy 
of the information collection plan and 
instruments, call (404) 639–7570. 
Comments and recommendations for the 
proposed information collection should 
be sent within 30 days of publication of 
this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/ 
do/PRAMain Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. Direct written 
comments and/or suggestions regarding 
the items contained in this notice to the 
Attention: CDC Desk Officer, Office of 
Management and Budget, 725 17th 
Street NW, Washington, DC 20503 or by 
fax to (202) 395–5806. Provide written 
comments within 30 days of notice 
publication. 

Proposed Project 
National Health Interview Survey 

(NHIS) (OMB Control No. 0920–0214, 
Exp. 12/31/2020)—Revision—National 
Center for Health Statistics (NCHS), 
Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention (CDC). 

Background and Brief Description 
Section 306 of the Public Health 

Service (PHS) Act (42 U.S.C.), as 
amended, authorizes that the Secretary 
of Health and Human Services (HHS), 
acting through NCHS, shall collect 
statistics on the extent and nature of 
illness and disability of the population 
of the United States. 

The annual National Health Interview 
Survey (NHIS) is a major source of 
general statistics on the health of the 
U.S. population and has been in the 
field continuously since 1957. This 

voluntary and confidential household- 
based survey collects demographic and 
health-related information from a 
nationally representative sample of 
households and noninstitutionalized, 
civilian persons throughout the country. 
NHIS data have long been used by 
government, academic, and private 
researchers to evaluate both general 
health and specific issues, such as 
smoking, diabetes, health care coverage, 
and access to health care. The survey is 
also a leading source of data for the 
Congressionally mandated ‘‘Health US’’ 
and related publications, as well as the 
single most important source of 
statistics to track progress toward HHS 
health objectives. 

The NHIS sample adult and sample 
child questionnaires include annual 
core content that is scheduled to be 
fielded in the survey every year, rotating 
content that is fielded periodically, 
emerging content to address new topics 
of growing interest, and sponsored 
content that is fielded when external 
funding is available. In July 2020, 
content related to the COVID–19 
pandemic and for which emergency 
OMB clearance was obtained on June 
22, 2020 was added to both the sample 
adult and sample child questionnaires. 
Items on positive COVID–19 cases, and 
access to non-pandemic care were 
added to both the sample child and 
sample adult questionnaires. Items on 
underlying health conditions, 
immunosuppression, access to cancer 
care, access to skilled and informal 
caregiving, social support, impact of 
chronic pain, and social distancing at 
current or most recent job were added 
to the sample adult questionnaire only. 
All of these items will be fielded as part 
of the 2021 NHIS. 

Sample adult content fielded in the 
2020 NHIS that will be removed from 
the 2021 NHIS includes dental services 
and other provider services, physical 
activity, walking for transportation and 
leisure, sleep, fatigue, smoking history 
and cessation and alcohol use. 
Sponsored content that will be removed 
include content on asthma, diabetes 
prevention, diabetes family history, 
opioid use, pain management and 
cancer control items on lung cancer 
screening, environment for walking and 
sun care protection. Sample child 
content fielded in the 2020 NHIS that 
will be removed from the 2021 NHIS 
include items on dental services, mental 
health services, other provider services, 
height and weight, physical activity, 
neighborhood characteristics, sleep, and 
screen time will rotate off the sample 
child core. Sponsored content on 
asthma will be also be removed. 
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